



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JARDEN LLC, f/k/a and as successor by
merger to JARDEN CORPORATION,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, ALLIED WORLD
NATIONAL ASSURANCE
COMPANY, BERKLEY INSURANCE
COMPANY, ENDURANCE
AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, ILLINOIS NATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, and
NAVIGATORS INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 273, 2021

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. N20C-03-112 AML
(CCLD)

**OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF
PLAINTIFF-BELOW/APPELLANT JARDEN LLC**

BERGER HARRIS LLP

David J. Baldwin (No. 1010)
Peter C. McGivney (No. 5779)
1105 North Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 655-1140
Facsimile: (302) 655-1131
dbaldwin@bergerharris.com
pmcgivney@bergerharris.com

Dated: October 11, 2021

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jarden LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Differences Between the Jarden D&O Policy and the <i>Solera</i> Policy	8
B. The Jarden D&O Policy.....	10
C. The Merger.....	12
D. Written Appraisal Demands from Jarden Shareholders	13
E. The Appraisal Action	13
F. Key Dates for the Court's Consideration.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE APPRAISAL ACTION IS "FOR" A WRONGFUL ACT.....	16
A. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits	16
1. The Appraisal Action Is a Covered Securities Claim Under the Explicit and Unambiguous Language of Insuring Agreement C..	16
2. The Appraisal Action Is a Covered Merger Objection Claim	18
3. The Superior Court Improperly Narrowed the Jarden D&O Policy Despite There Being No Ambiguity	20
II. THE APPRAISAL ACTION IS A COVERED SECURITIES CLAIM UNDER THE JARDEN D&O POLICY BECAUSE THE "ACTS" GIVING RISE TO THE APPRAISAL ACTION OCCURRED PRIOR TO THE RUN-OFF DATE.....	26

A. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated	26
B. Scope of Review	26
C. Merits	26
1. The Appraisal Action Arose from Acts Committed or Attempted During the Policy Period.....	28
2. The Superior Court's Reliance on the <i>Zale</i> Case Was Improper Because the Policy Language in <i>Zale</i> Required the "Act" to Fully Occur Prior to the Applicable Run-Off Date	32
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BY MAKING A PUBLIC POLICY DECISION REGARDING COVERAGE FOR APPRAISAL ACTIONS	36
A. Question Presented, Affirmatively Stated	36
B. Scope of Review	36
C. Merits	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Cede & Co on Behalf of Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	28, 29
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	21
<i>Conduent State Healthcare, LLC v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2612829 (Del. Super. June 24, 2019)	21
<i>Engel v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 1976 WL 1705 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 1976)	29
<i>Fir Tree Master Fund, LP v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 236 A.3d 313 (Del. 2020)	30
<i>First Bank of Del. Inc. v. Fidelity Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 2013 WL 5858794 (Del. Super. Oct. 30, 2013)	29
<i>Fox v. Rodel, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803885 (D. Del. Sept. 13, 1999)	22, 23
<i>Griffith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 895 (Mich. 2005)	22
<i>Guild & Ratner v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 782 N.E.2d 749 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Hampton v. Titan Indem. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2733760 (Del. Super. June 23, 2017)	20
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001)	36, 37
<i>In re Appraisal of Jarden Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 4884109 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2019)	14, 15, 30

<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , Del. Supr. Consol. C.A. Nos. 413, 2019 and 418, 2019)	2
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020) (“ <i>Solera IP</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarden, LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3280495 (Del. Super. July 30, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Merion Capital LP, et al. v. Jarden Corporation</i> , C.A. No. 12456-VCS (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019)	16, 26, 36
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	23, 24
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Desai</i> , 2014 WL 4347821 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2014)	21
<i>Solera Holdings, Inc. v. XL Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 213 A.3d 1249 (Del. Super. 2019) (“ <i>Solera P</i> ”)	1, 2, 17
<i>Steigler v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 384 A.2d 398 (Del. 1978)	20
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013)	36
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. The Hands of our Future, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4502003 (Del. Super. Aug. 19, 2016)	20
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc., FSB v. Stewart Guar. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5450830 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2012)	28

<i>Zale Corp. v. Berkley Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4361942 (Tex. Ct. App. July 30, 2020).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5237318 (Del. Aug. 3, 2020).....	29, 30

Statutes and Court Rules

8 <i>Del C.</i> § 262	1, 13, 14, 29
8 <i>Del C.</i> § 262(b).....	28, 29
8 <i>Del C.</i> § 262(d).....	17
8 <i>Del C.</i> § 262(d)(1).....	29
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6501, <i>et seq.</i>	1

Other Authorities

<i>BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY</i> (6th Ed. 1990)	22
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/for	22
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/redress	24
